



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3997/2021**

MUDASSER & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sayed Hasan Isfahant, Advocate.
versus

**DISTRICT MAGISTRATE CUM CHAIRMAN (DUDA)
& ORS.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anjum Javed, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Faran Ahmed, Advocate for
R-1&2 (M-9999596970).
Ms. Zeba Khair, Advocate for R-
3/DWB.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **15.04.2021**

1. This hearing has been done through video conferencing.
2. This matter has been taken up today as 14th April, 2021 was declared a holiday on account of '*Ambedkar Jayanti*'.
3. The present petition relates to the construction of a boundary wall for *Kabristaan Son Burj*, Mehrauli, New Delhi. The same was duly approved at the administrative level by the District Magistrate cum Chairman, DUDA (South). The tender was also called for. The budgeted amount was also released in favour of the Executive Engineer of the project, however, since there was a delay on behalf of the Delhi Waqf Board in giving its no objection, the work could not be executed.
4. It is submitted that ld. counsel for the Petitioner is in hospital due to COVID-19.



5. Mr. Anjum Javed, Id. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 and 2, submits that proper demarcation needs to be carried out for construction of the boundary wall.
6. Ms. Zeba Khair, Id. Counsel appearing for the Delhi Waqf Board, submits that on 10th March, 2021, the Delhi Waqf Board has already given its no objection for construction of the wall.
7. It appears that there is a lack of coordination between the authorities. Accordingly, a joint meeting shall be held between the District Magistrate cum Chairman, DUDA, officials of the Irrigation and Flood Control Department and officials of the Delhi Waqf Board. Let the meeting be held on 10th May, 2021 at 11.30 am. The meeting can be held through video conferencing. In the said meeting, a decision shall be taken as to the steps to be taken for erection of the wall, including demarcation and timelines thereof.
8. A detailed status report shall be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
9. List on 29th July, 2021.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

APRIL 15, 2021/dk/T