



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3997/2021 & CM APPL. 22883/2021**

MUDASSER & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Syed Hasan Isfahani, Advocate.**

versus

DISTRICT MAGISTRATE CUM CHAIRMAN (DUDA) & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr. Parth Goyal, Advocate for Mr. Jawahar Raja, ASC for GNCTD with Mr. Deepak Sharma, AE, I&F Dept. GNCTD.**

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC for GNCTD with Mr. Arun Panwar and Mr. Rishabh Srivastava, Advocates.

Mr. Shoaib Khan, Md. Yasin and Mr. Abdul Karim Ansari, Advocates for R-3.

Mr. Sanjeev Mahajan, Advocate for Applicant in CM APPL. 22883/2021

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

13.02.2024

%

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is facing difficulty in joining proceedings through video conferencing due to connectivity issue.
2. Counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No.3 has been returned under objection. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.3 is directed to cure the defect and take appropriate steps to ensure that the counter affidavit is placed on record. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the



next date of hearing.

3. List on 21.05.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2024

S. Zakir